According to its Bylaws and Investment License, the Company’s activities comprise the following:
1. Manufacture of pipes.
2. Manufacture of pipes, tubes and hollow shapes from iron and steel.
3. Manufacture of tubes, pipes, hollow forms, and pipes and tubes connections.
4. Processing and painting metals by refinement and polishing.
According to its Commercial Registration, the Company’s activities include:
1. Manufacture of pipes.
2. Manufacture of pipes, tubes and hollow shapes from iron and steel.
Manufacture of tubes, pipes, hollow forms, and pipes and tubes connections.

ix

Substantial Share-
holders

The Company’s Substantial Shareholders, each of whom directly owns 5% or more of the Company’s
shares, are Welspun Holding, Aziz Company and Vision Invest. The following table sets out the number
of shares directly owned by the Substantial Shareholders and their ownership percentage in the Com-
pany pre-and post-Offering:

Table (1-2): Direct Substantial Shareholders, Their Number of Shares and Owner-

ship Percentage pre-and post-Offering

Shareholder
Pre-Offering Post-Offering

Number of
Shares

Nominal
Value (SAR)

Owner-
ship %

Number of
Shares

Nominal
Value (SAR)

Ownership
%

Welspun
Holding 10,502,101 105,021,010 50.01% 7,351,471 73,514,710 35.01%

Aziz Company 5,985,000 59,850,000 28.50% 4,189,500 41,895,000 19.95%

Vision Invest 3,464,999 34,649,990 16.50% 2,425,499 24,254,990 11.55%

Total 19,952,100 199,521,000 95.1% 13,966,470 139,664,700 66.51%
Source: The Company

The Company’s
Capital Two hundred ten million Saudi Riyals (SAR 210,000,000) fully paid.

Total Number of
Company Shares Twenty-one million (21,000,000) fully paid ordinary shares.

Nominal Value per
Share Ten Saudi Riyals (SAR 10) per share.

Offering Offering of six million, three hundred thousand (6,300,000) ordinary shares representing 30% of the
capital of the Company for public subscription at an offer price of Eighty (80) Saudi Riyals per share.

Total Number of
Offer Shares Six million, three hundred thousand (6,300,000) fully paid ordinary shares.

Percentage of

[…]

iron and steel, manufacture of tubes, pipes, hollow forms, and pipes and tubes connections, and processing and painting metals
be refinement and polishing.

The Company holds Industrial License No. 161 dated 21/01/1440H (corresponding to 01/10/2018G), which enables it to
manufacture spiral-welded steel pipes with diameters of 18 to 120 inches, and Industrial License No. 1587 dated 20/06/1441H
(corresponding to 25/02/2019G), which enables it to carry out pipe coating and pipe connections with cement.

The Directors declare that no material change in the nature of the Company’s business is contemplated as of the date of this
Prospectus.

4-1-1  Ownership Structure

The Company’s current share capital is two hundred ten million Saudi Riyals (SAR 210,000,000) divided into twenty-one million
(21,000,000) ordinary cash shares with a nominal value of ten Saudi Riyals (SAR 10) each. The following table sets out Company’s
current ownership structure.

Table (4-1): The Company’s Ownership Structure as of the Date of this Prospectus

Shareholder

Pre-Offering Post-Offering

Number of
Shares

Overall Nom-
inal Value

(SAR)
Ownership % Number of

Shares

Overall Nom-
inal Value

(SAR)
Ownership %

Welspun Holding 10,502,101 105,021,010 50.01% 7,351,471 73,514,710 35.01%

Aziz Company 5,985,000 59,850,000 28.50% 4,189,500 41,895,000 19.95%

Vision Invest 3,464,999 34,649,990 16.50% 2,425,499 24,254,990 11.55%

Mohawarean 1,047,900 1,047,900 4.99% 733,530 7,335,300 3.49%

Public - - - 6,300,000 63,000,000 30%

Total 210,000,000 210,000,000 100% 210,000,000 210,000,000 100%
Source: The Company

35

The following table sets out the Company’s Substantial Shareholders by direct ownership as of the date of this Prospectus.

Table (4-2): The Company’s Substantial Shareholders by Direct Ownership as of the Date of this Pro-

spectus

Shareholder
Pre-Offering Post-Offering

Number of
Shares

Overall Nomi-
nal Value (SAR)

Ownership
%

Number of
Shares

Overall Nomi-
nal Value (SAR)

Ownership
%

Welspun Holding 10,502,101 105,021,010 50.01% 7,351,471 73,514,710 35.01%

Aziz Company 5,985,000 59,850,000 28.50% 4,189,500 41,895,000 19.95%

Vision Invest 3,464,999 34,649,990 16.50% 2,425,499 24,254,990 11.55%

Total 19,952,100 199,521,000 95.1% 13,966,470 139,664,700 66.51%
Source: The Company

The following table sets out the Company’s Substantial Shareholders by indirect ownership as of the date of this Prospectus (for
further information, please refer to Section 4-1-3 “Overview of Selling Shareholders” of this Prospectus).

Table (4-3): The Company’s Substantial Shareholders by Indirect Ownership as of the Date of this Pro-

spectus

Shareholder

Pre-Offering Post-Offering

Number of
Shares

Overall Nom-
inal Value

(SAR)
Ownership % Number of

Shares

Overall Nom-
inal Value

(SAR)
Ownership %

Balkrishan Gopiram
Goenka 4,726,785 47,267,850 22.51% 3,309,033 33,090,330 15.76%

Saleh Mohammed Ha-
mad Al Hammadi 2,992,500 29,925,500 14.25% 2,094,750 20,947,500 9.98%

Mohammed Abdullah
Mohammed Al Mansour 1,092,109 10,921,090 5.20% 746,476 7,644,760 3.64%

Total 8,811,394 88,113,940 41.96% 6,168,259 61,672,590 29.38%
* Balkrishan Gopiram Goenka owns 50.02% of Welspun Corp Ltd., which owns 89.98% of Welspun Mauritius Holdings Ltd., which in turn owns
50.01% of the Company’s shares.

 Saleh Mohammed Al Hammadi owns 50.0% of Aziz Company for Contracting & Industrial Investment, which in turn owns 28.5% of the Company’s
shares.

* Mohammed Abdullah Mohammed Al Mansour owns 65% of Mohawarean International Group, which owns 100% of the Saudi Global Energy,
which in turn owns 80% of Al-Haitam for Industries and Economic Development, which in turn owns the following: (1) an interest of 10.02% in
Welspun Mauritius Holdings Ltd., which in turn owns 50.01% of the Company’s shares, and (2) 100% of Mohawarean Industrial Services Co., which

[…]

109 22.38 Medium Green
Source: The Company

The following table shows the number of the Company’s employees over the past three years, with a breakdown of employees
by the Company’s main departments.

Table (4-39): The Company’s Employees in the Financial Years Ended 2019G, 2020G and 2021G

# Department
March 31, 2019G March 31, 2020G March 31, 2021G

Saudi Non-Saudi Total Saudi Non-Saudi Total Saudi Non-Saudi Total

1. Production 31 165 196 30 157 187 33 153 186

2. Quality Control 9 76 85 10 75 85 16 75 91

3. Maintenance 8 46 54 10 49 59 5 34 39

4. Electrical 9 27 36 9 27 36 5 19 24

5.
Human Capital
and General
Administration

36 21 57 41 19 60 48 24 72

6. Logistics 2 36 38 2 36 38 2 35 37

7. Other Depart-
ments 13 37 50 13 33 46 5 33 38

Total 108 408 516 115 396 511 114 373 487
Source: The Company

61

5-  The Company’s Organizational Structure

5-1  The Company’s Ownership Structure

The following table sets out the Company’s ownership structure pre- and post-Offering:

Table (5-1): The Company’s Ownership Structure pre- and post- Offering

Shareholders
Pre-Offering Post-Offering

Number of
Shares

Nominal
Value (SAR) Percentage Number of

Shares
Nominal Value

(SAR) Percentage

Welspun Holdings 10,502,101 105,021,010 50.01% 7,351,471 73,514,710 35.01%

Aziz Company 5,985,000 59,850,000 28.50% 4,189,500 41,895,000 19.95%

Vision Invest 3,464,999 34,649,990 16.50% 2,425,499 24,254,990 11.55%

Mohawarean 1,047,900 1,047,900 4.99% 733,530 7,335,300 3.49%

Public - - - 6,300,000 63,000,000 30%

Total 21,000,000 210,000,000 100% 21,000,000 210,000,000 100%
Source: The Company

5-2  Management Structure

The following chart illustrates the management structure of the Company, including the Board, its supervisory committees, and
the functions of Executive Management members:

Figure (5-1): The Company’s Management Structure

Board of Directors

Audit Committe

Nominations and
Remuneration

Committee

Executive
Committe

Finance and
Accounting
Department

Sales and Marketing,
Central Planning and

Contract Management
Department

Human Capital
and General

Administration
Department

Operations
Department

Quality Control
Department

Chief Executive Officer